## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, SERIES 2022

AN RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND APPROVING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023) RELATING TO WAGES, HOURS, AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN THE LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT AND THE INDIANA/KENTUCKY/OHIO REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS ("IKORCC"), WHICH IS THE SUCCESSOR TO THE CARPENTERS INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL FOR EMPLOYEES OF CODES AND REGULATIONS DEPARTMENT, DEVELOP LOUISVILLE AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIVISION.

## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER HOLTON STEWART

WHEREAS, a Collective Bargaining Agreement has been reached between the Louisville Metro Government and the Indiana/Kentucky/Ohio Regional Council of Carpenters ("IKORCC"), which is the successor to the Carpenters Industrial Council for and on behalf of employees of Codes and Regulations Department, Develop Louisville and Solid Waste Management Services Division; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the terms contained in the prior Collective Bargaining Agreement (July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2021) except as provided in their Memorandum of Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the prior Collective Bargaining Agreement and the Memorandum of Agreement are collectively referred to the "Collective Bargaining Agreement (July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023)."

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I.** The Collective Bargaining Agreement (July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023) reached between Louisville Metro Government and the Indiana/Kentucky/Ohio Regional Council of Carpenters ("IKORCC"), which is the successor to Carpenters Industrial Council for and on behalf of employees of Codes and Regulations Department,

Develop Louisville and Solid Waste Management Services Division which relates to wages, hours, and terms and conditions of employment, be and is hereby ratified and approved, and the execution of said Agreement by the Mayor on behalf of Metro Government is ratified and approved. A copy of the Collective Bargaining Agreement (July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023) is attached hereto.

**SECTION II.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval or otherwise becoming law.

Sonya Harward Metro Council Clerk	David James  President of the Council
Wetto Courien Cierk	r resident of the obtained
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approved Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LE	EGALITY:
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney	
By:	

R-063-22 CBA IKORCC Carpenters mhh 4.07.22